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Läs noga igenom denna bruksanvisning före installation och användning. Spara manualen 
för framtida bruk. Produkten får endast användas till det som framgår av montage och 
bruksanvisningen. Garanti gäller endast om anvisningen har följts och produkten använts 
såsom beskrivet.

För mer information gällande garanti se www.lightair.com

SVENSKA

ALLMÄNNA ANVISNINGAR

Tack för du valt en kvalitetsprodukt från LightAir

Rumstorlek upp till 160m2 beroende på önskad luftomsättning per/tim ACH.

Anmärkning: Den tillgängliga elektriska spänningen och frekvensen påverkar enhetens 
strömförbrukning, elkonsumtionen kan därför skilja sig från det angivna värdet.
Produktspecifikation är för Europa 230VAC  50Hz.

CADR
Rök
Damm
Pollen

CFM
560
555
543

m3/h
950
940
920

Teststandard ANSI/AHAM AC-1 2015

Luftrenare: CFPRO900
Inspänning: 230VAC 50Hz
IR Remote: 2 x LR44 Batterier 1,5v

Dimension
605 x 606 x 212mm
Total vikt: 13,5kg

TEKNISKA DATA

Fläkthastigheter 3 steg
Lågfart
Medel
Hög

Energi förbrukning
15W
25W
70W

GARANTI

Elektriska avfallsprodukter ska inte kasseras med vanlig  
hushållsavfall. Vänligen återvinn där anläggningar finns.  
Kontakta din lokala myndighet för återvinningsråd.
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CellFlow Pro900 är godkänd att användas inomhus i torra utrymmen. 
Produkten är designad för golv placering alternativt takhängd, se installationsanvisningar 
sidan 4-5.
Produkten uppfyller normer enligt IEC-standarder.

SVENSKA

SÄKERHET

Installationsguide med sketcher finns på sidan 4-5.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Förpackningen skall innehålla:
• 1st manual
• 1st komplett Luftrenare Cellflow Pro900 med förfilter och CellFlow   
     partikelfilter samt en anslutningskabel.
• 1st fotplatta/ställ med tillhörande skruv + bricka.                      
• 1st IR Remote kontroll med 2xLR44 1,5V batterier med tillhörande väggfäste.
• 4st kedjor med längd av 400mm med 4st tillhörande lyftöglor vid takmontage.

Denna produkt kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt 
samt av personer med begränsad fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental kapacitet eller avsaknad av erfarenhet och kunskap 
om produkten används under uppsikt eller om de har blivit 
instruerade i hur man använder produkten på ett säkert sätt 
och de förstår de rådande riskerna. Barn ska inte leka med 
produkten. Rengöring och underhåll av produkten ska ej 
utföras av barn utan uppsikt.

• En transportskadad produkt får aldrig anslutas, återlämnas  
 till återförsäljare.
• Produkten får aldrig demonteras eller modifieras då risk för  
 elektrisk chock föreligger.
• Produkten får endast användas tillsammans med den  
    medföljande anslutningkabeln.
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SVENSKA

INSTALLATIONSINSTRUKTIONER

• Lyft ur produkten
• Använd lyfthandtag på baksidan

• Ställ förpackningen på ett plant underlag  
     med toppen uppåt
• Öppna förpackning vik ut locken
• Lyft ur förpackningsmaterial med alla tillbehör

• Anslut den medföljande anslutningskabel till  
     panelen på baksidan av produkten
• Anslut till strömförande uttag i vägg

• Aktivera huvudströmbrytare från 0 till läge 1
• Nu är produkten i stand by läge och klar att   
 användas

• Placera produkten på ett plant mjukt  
     underlag med baksidan nedåt (fläktgaller)
• Montera fotplattan med tillhörande skruv  
 & bricka. Fotplattan återfinns i botten  
 av förpackningen.

• Placera produkten på lämplig plats
• Placera produkten aldrig närmare än 100 mm  
 från annat föremål

1. 2.

3. 4.

5. 6.
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SVENSKA

• Remote kontroll handenhets framsida med   
 funktionsknappar
• Rikta alltid remote kontroll mot produkt vid   
 aktivering av knappar

• Dra bort pappersremsan som isolerar  
 batterier från kontakt
• Nu kan remote kontroll med funktioner användas

• Aktivera luftrenaren med en knapptryckning   
 On/Off (den undre)
• Lysdiod på remote skall blinka rött
• Fläkten skall starta i lågfart
• Ändra fläkthastighet med den över knappen
• Luftrenaren kan även styras på produktens   
 manöverpanel på baksidan, se bild 5.

• Lysdiods indikator från på framsida av  
     produkten (från vänster)

• Grön diod :  Stand by
• Röd diod   : IR mottagare
• Grön diod : Lågfart fläkt

• Grön diod : Medel
• Grön Diod : Hög

7.

9. 10.

8.
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RENGÖRING OCH SKÖTSEL

• Du måste göra produkten strömlös innan rengöring av produkten, stäng av produkten,  
 dra ut nätsladd.
• Utvändig rengöring, använd fuktig trasa eller svamp, torka produkten försiktigt.
• Undvik att få vatten på partikelfilter.

• Demontera centrum kon den rund vita  
 plastdetaljen i centrum
• Drag den rakt ut den är monterad med  
 presspassning

• Vid rengöring/byte  av förfilter eller partikelfilter

• Nu kan förfilter demonteras, dras rakt ut!
• Dammsug förfilter eller skölj försiktigt i  
 ljummet vatten
• Låt torka noga innan det monteras igen, får ej   
 innehålla fukt

• Nu kan även Cellflow partikelfilter rengöras på  
 plats med dammsugning
• Använd mjuk borste som damsugarmunstycke
• Följ cirklar i partikelfilter under dammsugning   
 genom cirkulära rörelser
• Partikelfilter kan även demonteras vid utbyte
• Greppa centrum del på partikelfilter, drag rakt ut
• Vid montering, se kilspår, centrumdel passar   
 endast på ett sätt, kan ej sättas fel

• Vrid den stora frontringen försiktigt  motsols till det  
 tar stopp
• Lyft av frontring

1. 2.

3. 4.

SVENSKA
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• Även baksidans fläktgaller bör rengöras vid   
 behov, dammsugas eller torkas med fuktig   
 trasa/Svamp

• När förfilter & partikelfilter är demonterat  
 kan även skyddsgaller rengöras med   
 dammsugning eller torkning med fuktig  
 trasa/svamp

5. 6.

SVENSKA

TAKMONTAGE

Viktigt! Vid val av fästanordning mot tak så är det mycket 
viktigt att Beakta följande....
• Oavsett mot vilket underlag så måste krokar/skruvar/plugg 
   Minst tåla en belastning av min 60 kg.
• Se specifikation belastning från tillverkare vid val av fästanordning. 
• Viktigt att produkten hänger horisontalt.
• Fotplattan skall ej vara monterad vid takmontage!

1. 2.

• I förpackningen medföljer artiklar för montering 
 på produkten, artiklar är testade och klarar   
 belastning av 60kg. 
 • 4st kedjor med en längd av 400mm 
 • 4st fästöglor M5 
 • 4st muttrar & 4st brickor 
 • 4st S-krokar

• Demontera /Skruva bort 4st skruvar/bult som  
 är placerade i de fyra hörnen på baksidan av   
 produkten, se bild. (använd lämpligt verktyg)
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3. 4.

• Ersätt de borttagna skruvarna med fästöglor   
 enligt bild.
• Viktigt att bricka med låsmutter används,  
 denna mutter kan användas för att justera  
 höjd och väga in produkten horisontellt.
• Fäst därefter in S-krok i fästöglan och haka   
 fast kedjan i S-kroken

• Produkten är klar för att hängas upp när  
 samtliga artiklar är monterade enligt bild
• Viktigt! Produkten får aldrig hängas närmare  
 än 250mm från tak, mätt från baksidan av   
 produkt, se pil anvisning bild!

SVENSKA

• Det finns ett medföljande väggfäste till remote  
 handkontroll
• På baksidan finns en självhäftande tejp,  
 avlägsna skyddsfilm och limma fast på  
 valfri plats
• Väggfästet har två hål för montage med skruv,  
 skruv medföljer ej

VÄGGFÄSTE FÖR HANDENHET REMOTE KONTROLL
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Please read these instructions carefully before installation and use. Save the manual 
for future reference. The product may only be used for the purpose described in the 
installation and operating instructions. Incorrect installation or use will void the guarantee.

For more information regarding guarantee see www.lightair.com

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Thank you for choosing a quality product from LightAir

Room size: Up to 160m2 determined by the desired air circulation per hour (ACH).

Remarks: The available electrical voltage and frequency has its impact on the power  
consumption of the device.Hence, the power consumption may be different from the  
acknowledged value. Product specifications are for Europe 230VAC 50Hz.

CADR (The Clean Air Delivery Rate)
Smoke
Dust
Pollen

CFM
560
555
543

m3/h
950
940
920

Test Standard ANSI / AHAM AC-1 2015

Air cleaner: CFPRO900
Input voltage: 230VAC 50Hz
IR Remote: 2 x LR44 Batteries 1.5v

Dimensions
605 x 606 x 212mm
Total weight: 13,5kg

TECHNICAL DATA

3 steps of fan speed
Low
Average
High

Energy consumption
15W
25W
70W

GUARANTEE

Electrical waste products should not be disposed of together 
with normal household waste. Please recycle where facilities 
are available. Contact your local authority for recycling advice.

ENGLISH
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ENGLISH

CellFlow Pro900 is approved to be used indoors, in dry rooms. 
The product is intended to be positioned on the floor or if not, to be mounted on the 
ceiling, refer to the Installation Instructions  page 10-11.
The product complies with specifications according to IEC Standards and Conformity.

SAFETY

Installation Guide with sketches on page 10-11.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The packaging has to include:
• 1st manual
• 1st complete Air Cleaner Cellflow Pro900 with pre-filter and CellFlow 
 particle filter and a connecting cable.
• 1st Baseplate / stand with corresponding screw + washer.                      
• 1st Remote control IR with 2 batteries LR44 1.5V with corresponding wall bracket.
• 4pcs chains of 400mm length with 4 corresponding lifting loops to be mounted on  
 the ceiling.

This product can be used by children aged 8 and above as 
well as by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge about the 
product, for as long as that they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning the use of the product in a safe 
manner and are able to recognize the existing risks involved. 
Children are not allowed to play with the product.  
Unsupervised children are not allowed to carry out product’s 
cleaning and maintenance procedure.

• A damaged product must never be connected, return it  
 to the dealer.
• The product must never be dismantled or modified when  
 there is a risk of electric shock.
• The product must be used only with the connection  
 cable provided.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

• Pull out the product
• Make use of the lifting handle positioned on  
 the back side

• Put the packaging on a flat surface with the   
 top facing upwards
• Open the packaging by unfolding the lids
• Remove the packaging material with  
 all accessories

• Plug the furnished connecting cable to the        
 panel on the back of the product
• Connect with the power supply in the wall   
 socket

• Flip the main power switch from 0 to 1
• The product is now put in standby mode and   
 ready to be used

• Place the product on a flat, smooth surface   
 with it’s back (fan guard) facing down
• Install the base plate with the corresponding   
 screw & washer. The base plate can be found  
 at the bottom of the packaging.

• Put the product in an appropriate place
• The product should never be placed within   
 100 mm from another object

1. 2.

3. 4.

5. 6.

ENGLISH
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ENGLISH

• Remote control handset front cover with   
function keys
• Always point the remote control towards the prod-
uct when activating buttons

• Pull the paper strip which isolates the  
 batteries from contact
• From now and on, remote control with  
 functions can be used

• Turn on the air cleaner with the push of a   
 button On/Off (the lower one)
• Light-emitting diode (LED) on the remote   
 control will blink red
• The fan should start working at low speed
• Change the fan speed with the upper button
• The air cleaner can also be controlled on the   
 product’s operation panel on the back side,   
 refer to picture 5.

• Light-emitting diode (LED) indicator from  
 the front of  the product (from left)

• Green diode:  Stand by
• Red diode   : IR receiver
• Green diode: Low speed fan 

• Green diode: Average
• Green Diode: High

7.

9. 10.

8.
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CLEANING AND CARE

• You need to make sure the device is not electrified before cleaning it. Power off the  
 device and unplug the cord.
• For external cleaning, please use a damp cloth or sponge, gently dry off the product        
 after cleaning.
• Avoid getting the particle-filter wet.

• please deconstruct the centre cone with the   
 round white plastic part in the centre
• Pull the part straight out as it is press-fitted

• When cleaning or replacing the pre-filter or the  
 particle filter

• Now the pre-filter can be disassembled, by   
 pulling it straight out!
• Vacuum the prefilter or wash it carefully in   
 lukewarm water
• Dry completely before reassembling it again,   
 needs to be kept moisture free

• Even the Cellflow particle filter can be cleaned  
 now on site by vacuuming it
• Make use of a soft brush as a vacuum nozzle
• Do circles in the particle filter during  
 vacuuming by moving in circular motions
• Particle filter can also be demounted during   
 replacement
• Grab the central part of the particle filter, pull it   
 straight out
• During installation process, refer to the  
 keyways, the central part can only be fitted in   
 one way, can not be put on incorrectly

• Turn the large front-loop carefully counter-clockwise  
 until it stops
• Detach the front-loop

1. 2.

3. 4.

ENGLISH
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ENGLISH

• Even the fan grille’s rear part has to be 
 cleaned if needed, by vacuuming or drying   
 with a damp cloth/sponge

5. 6.

1. 2.

• The package consists of items for installation 
 of the product; these items underwent tests   
 and are able to bear up to 60 kg of load. 
 • 4 chains with a length of 400 mm 
 • 4 M5 tie-down lugs (anchor brackets) 
 • 4 nuts & 4 washers 
 • 4 S-hooks

• Take away / Unscrew 4 screws/bolts which  
 are placed in the four corners of the backside  
 of the product, see the picture.  
 (use the appropriate tool)

CEILING MOUNTING

Important! When choosing the fastener for the ceiling it is 
very important to consider the following....
• Regardless of the surface, hooks / screws / plugs must be 
   able to support a weight of at least 60 kg.
• Refer to the weight specifications from manufacturer when 

choosing the fastener. 
• It is important that the product is suspended horizontally.
• The base plate must not be installed on ceiling mounting!
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• There is an included wall bracket aimed for the  
 remote hand control
• There is a self adhesive tape, on the back side,  
 discard the protective film and glue firmly   
 in any place
• The wall bracket has two holes for mounting   
 by screws, screws not included

WALL BRACKET FOR HANDSET REMOTE CONTROL

3. 4.

• Substitute the removed screws with tie-down   
lugs (anchor brackets) according to the picture.
• It is of a key importance to make use of the   
 washer with lock nut, this nut can be used  
 to correct the product’s height and weight   
 horizontally.
• After that, attach the S-hook to the tie-down   
 lugs (anchor brackets) and fasten the chain to  
 the S-hook.

• The product is ready to be hanged when  
 all items are installed according to the picture
• Important! The product must never be  
 hanged closer than 250 mm from the ceiling   
 measured from the backside of the product,   
 kindly refer to the arrow instructions’ picture!

ENGLISH

Important!
The product must be connected to an earthed wall socket 
to obtain optimal performance!
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Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Installation und Anwendung sorgfältig durch. Bewahren Sie 
die Anleitung auf, damit Sie auch zukünftig darin nachschlagen können. Das Produkt darf nur 
für diejenigen Zwecke verwendet werden, die aus der Installations- und Bedienungsanleitung 
hervorgehen. Die Garantie gilt nur, wenn die Anweisungen eingehalten werden und das 
Produkt wie beschrieben verwendet wird.

Weitere Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie unter www.lightair.com

DEUTSCH

ALLGEMEINE ANLEITUNGEN

Vielen Dank für die Wahl eines Qualitätsprodukts von LightAir!

Raumgröße bis 160m2 je nach gewünschter Luftleistung pro/Std. ACH.

Hinweis: Die vorhandene elektrische Spannung und die Frequenz beeinflussen den  
Stromverbrauch des Geräts. Der Stromverbrauch kann sich daher vom angegebenen  
Wert unterscheiden.
Die Produktspezifikation für Europa beträgt 230VAC  50Hz.

CADR
Rauch
Staub
Pollen

CFM
560
555
543

m3/h
950
940
920

Prüfnorm ANSI/AHAM AC-1 2015

Luftreinigungsgerät: CFPRO900
Eingangsspannung: 230VAC 50hz
IR-Fernbedienung: 2 x LR44-Batterien 1,5 V

Abmessungen
605 x 606 x 212mm
Gesamtgewicht: 13,5 kg

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Lüftergeschwindigkeit 3 Stufen
Niedrig
Mittel
Hoch

Energieverbrauch
15W
25W
70W

GARANTIE

Elektroschrott darf nicht im normalen Hausmüll entsorgt  
werden. Geben Sie Elektroschrott bei entsprechenden  
Wertstoffhöfen ab. Für Informationen zum Recycling wenden 
Sie sich an die Behörden vor Ort.
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CellFlow Pro900 ist für den Einsatz im Innenbereich in Trockenräumen zugelassen. 
Das Produkt ist für die Bodenplatzierung oder zum Anbringen an der Decke ausgelegt, 
siehe Installationsanleitung Seiten 16-17.
Das Produkt entspricht den IEC-Normen.

DEUTSCH

SICHERHEIT

Die Installationsanleitung mit Abbildungen finden Sie auf den Seiten 16-17.

SICHERHEITSBESTIMMUNGEN

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Die Verpackung enthält:
• 1 Handbuch
• 1 komplettes Luftreinigungsgerät CellFlow Pro900 mit Vorfilter und CellFlow-Partikelfilter  
 sowie ein Verbindungkabel.
• 1 Bodenplatte/Gestell mit Schraube und Unterlegscheibe.                      
• 1 IR-Fernbedienung mit 2xLR44 1,5V-Batterien einschließlich Wandhalterung.
• 4 Ketten mit einer Länge von 400 mm einschließlich 4 Hebeösen für die Deckenmontage.

Dieses Produkt darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von  
Personen mit eingeschränktem körperlichen, sensorischen 
oder geistigen Vermögen oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung und 
Kenntnis unter der Voraussetzung verwendet werden, dass 
das Produkt unter Aufsicht verwendet wird oder dass die  
betreffenden Personen darin unterwiesen wurden, wie das 
Produkt auf sichere Art anzuwenden ist und welche Risiken 
mit der Verwendung verbunden sind. Kinder dürfen nicht mit 
dem Produkt spielen. Reinigung und Wartung des Produkts 
dürfen nicht durch Kinder ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

• Beim Transport beschädigte Produkte dürfen nicht  
 angeschlossen und müssen an den Händler  
 zurückgegeben werden.
• Das Produkt darf niemals auseinandergebaut oder verändert  
 werden, da die Gefahr eines Elektroschocks besteht.
• Das Produkt darf nur gemeinsam mit dem mitgelieferten  
 Verbindungskabel verwendet werden.
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DEUTSCH

INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG

• Heben Sie das Produkt heraus.
• Verwenden Sie den Griff auf der Rückseite.

• Legen Sie die Verpackung auf eine ebene   
 Fläche mit der Oberseite nach oben.
• Öffnen Sie die Verpackung. Abdeckungen   
 auseinan derklappen.
• Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial mit   
 allen Zubehörteilen.

• Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte Verbindungs  
 kabel  an das Panel auf der Rückseite des   
 Produktes an.
• An die Wandsteckdose anschließen

• Aktivieren Sie den Hauptschalter von 0 auf   
 Position 1
• Jetzt ist das Produkt im Standby-Modus und       
 einsatzbereit.

• Stellen Sie das Produkt auf einen ebenen, 
  weichen Untergrund mit der Rückseite nach   
 unten (Lüftergitter).
• Die Bodenplatte mit Schraube und  
 Unterlegscheibe zusammenbauen. 
 Die Bodenplatte befindet sich unten in  
 der Verpackung.

• Stellen Sie das Produkt an einen geeigneten   
 Ort.
• Stellen Sie das Produkt nie näher als 100 mm  
 von einem anderen Gegenstand auf.

1. 2.

3. 4.

5. 6.
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DEUTSCH

• Vorderseite des Mobilteils der Fernbedienung  
 mit Funktionstasten
• Die Fernbedienung immer bei der Aktivierung   
 der Tasten auf das Gerät richten.

• Ziehen Sie den Papierstreifen ab, der die   
 Batterien vor dem Kontakt schützt.
• Die Fernbedienung kann jetzt mit ihren  
 Funktionen verwendet werden.

• Aktivieren Sie den Luftreiniger mit einem  
 Tastendruck. Ein/Aus (untere Taste)
• Die LED auf der Fernbedienung blinkt rot.
• Der Lüfter sollte auf niedriger Stufe gestartet   
 werden.
• Die Lüftergeschwindigkeit kann mit der  
 oberen Taste geändert werden.
• Der Luftreiniger kann auch über das  
 Bedienfeld des Produktes auf der Rückseite   
 gesteuert werden, siehe Abbildung 5.

• Die LED-Anzeige von der Vorderseite des        
 Produktes (von links).

• Grüne Diode:  Standby
• Rote Diode: IR-Empfänger
• Grüne Diode: niedrige 
 Geschwindigkeit Lüfter 

• Grüne Diode: Mittel
• Grüne Diode: Hoch

7.

9. 10.

8.
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REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

• Vor der Reinigung müssen Sie das Produkt stromlos machen. Schalten Sie das Produkt  
 aus. Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel.
• Außenreinigung: Das Produkt vorsichtig mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Schwamm  
 abwischen.
• Vermeiden Sie, dass Wasser auf den Partikelfilter gelangt.

• Den Innenring in der Mitte rund um das   
weiße Plastikteil entfernen.
• Gerade herausziehen. Dieser ist mit    
Presspassung eingebaut.

• Bei Reinigung/Wechsel des Vorfilters oder   
 Partikelfilters

• Jetzt kann der Vorfilter abgebaut werden,   
 gerade herausziehen!
• Den Vorfilter absaugen oder vorsichtig im lau  
 warmen Wasser abspülen.
• Vor dem Zurücksetzen gründlich trocknen   
 lassen. Er darf keine Feuchtigkeit enthalten.

• Jetzt kann auch der CellFlow-Partikelfilter   
 durch Staubsaugen gereinigt werden.
• Verwenden Sie auf dem Staubsauger eine   
 weiche Bürstendüse.
• Folgen Sie den Kreisen im Partikelfilter beim   
 Staubsaugen durch kreisförmige Bewegungen.
• Der Partikelfilter können auch beim Wechsel   
 entfernt werden.
• Fassen Sie das Mittelteil des Partikelfilters an   
 und ziehen Sie ihn gerade heraus
• Bei der Installation, siehe Längsnut, passt   
 das Mittelteil nur auf eine Weise und kann   
 nicht falsch aufgesetzt werden.

• Drehen Sie den großen Frontring vorsichtig bis zum  
 Anschlag gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.
• Den Frontring abnehmen.

1. 2.

3. 4.

DEUTSCH
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• Auch das Lüftergitter an der Rückseite sollte  
 bei Bedarf durch Staubsaugen oder mit einem  
 feuchten Tuch/Schwamm gereinigt werden.

• Wenn Vorfilter & Partikelfilter entfernt sind,   
 kann auch das Schutzgitter durch    
 Staubsaugen oder Abwischen mit einem  
 feuchten Tuch/Schwamm gereinigt werden.

5. 6.

DEUTSCH

DECKENMONTAGE

1. 2.

Wichtig! Bei der Auswahl der Befestigungsvorrichtung an die 
Decke muss Folgendes unbedingt beachtet werden....
• Unabhängig vom Untergrund müssen Haken/Schrauben/

Stecker 
   einer Belastung von mindestens 60 kg standhalten.
• Beachten Sie bei der Auswahl der Befestigungsvorrichtung die 

Spezifikation des Herstellers. 
• Es ist wichtig, dass das Produkt horizontal hängt.
• Die Bodenplatte darf bei Deckenmontage nicht montiert sein!

• Die Verpackung enthält Teile für die Montage 
 des Produkts. Die Teile sind geprüft und halten  
 einer Belastung von 60 kg stand. 
 • 4 Ketten mit einer Länge von 400 mm 
 • 4 Befestigungsösen M5 
 • 4 Muttern & 4 Unterlegscheiben 
 • 4 S-Haken

• Montieren/Schrauben Sie die 4 Schrauben/  
 Bolzen ab, die sich an den vier Ecken der   
 Rückseite des Produkts befinden, siehe  
 Abbildung. (Entsprechendes Werkzeug   
 verwenden.)
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3. 4.

• Ersetzen Sie die entfernten Schrauben mit  
 Befestigungsösen, wie abgebildet.
• Es ist wichtig, dass eine Unterlegscheibe mit  
 Sicherungsmutter verwendet wird. Diese  
 Mutter kann zur Einstellung der Höhe sowie  
 zum horizontalen Ausrichten des Produkts   
 benutzt werden.
• Bringen Sie danach den S-Haken in der  
 Befestigungsöse an und haken Sie die Kette  
 im S-Haken ein.

• Das Produkt kann aufgehängt werden, wenn  
 alle Teile wie abgebildet montiert sind.
• Wichtig! Das Produkt darf nicht weniger  
 Abstand als 250 mm von der Decke haben,   
 gemessen von der Rückseite des Produkts,   
 siehe Pfeil in der Abbildung der Anleitung!

• Es gibt eine mitgelieferte Wandhalterung für   
 den Mobilteil der Fernbedienung.
• Auf der Rückseite befindet sich selbsthaften   
 des Klebeband. Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie   
 und kleben Sie die Halterung  an einem  
 beliebigen Ort an.
• Die Wandhalterung verfügt über zwei Löcher   
 für die Montage mit Schrauben.    
 Schrauben sind nicht enthalten.

WANDHALTERUNG FÜR DEN MOBILTEIL DER FERNBEDIENUNG

DEUTSCH
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请在安装和使用前仔细阅读本说明。请保存本手册以供将来参考。本产品只能用于安装
和操作说明中所述的用途。如果安装或使用不当，保修将失效。

有关产品保修的更多信息，请参阅 www.lightair.com

中文

一般说明

感谢您选择 LightAir 的优质产品

房间大小：最大 160 m2，由所需的每小时空气循环量 (ACH) 决定。

备注：可用的电压和频率会影响设备的功耗。因此，功耗可能与确认值不同。产品规格适
用于欧洲 230VAC 50Hz。

CADR（洁净空气量）
烟
灰尘
花粉

CFM
560
555
543

m3/h
950
940
920

测试标准 ANSI / AHAM AC-1 2015

空气净化器：CFPRO900
输入电压：230VAC 50Hz
红外遥控器：2 x LR44 电池 1.5V

尺寸
605 x 606 x 212 mm
总重量：13.5 kg

技术数据

风速分三档
低档
中档
高档

能耗
15W
25W
70W

保修

电器废品不得与普通生活垃圾一起处理。如有回收设施，请将
电器废品回收处理。 请联系当地主管部门以获取回收建议。
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CellFlow Pro900 可以在干燥房间内使用。
本产品应放置在地板上，或安装在天花板上，请参阅《安装说明》第 10－11 页。
本产品符合“IEC 标准与符合性”规范。

中文

安全

《安装指南》，其中第 10－11 页有草图。

安全措施

产品描述
包装必须包括：
• 一份手册
• 一台完整的空气净化器 Cellflow Pro900，带预过滤器和 CellFlow  
 颗粒过滤器以及一条连接电缆。
• 一个底板/支架，带相应的螺钉和垫圈。                     
• 一个红外遥控器，带 2 节 LR44 1.5V 电池和相应的壁式支架。
• 4 个 400 mm 长的链条，带 4 个将安装在天花板上的吊钩。  
 

本产品可供 8 岁及以上儿童以及身体、感官或精神能力降
低或缺乏本产品经验和知识的人员使用，但必须在监督或
获得了有关安全使用本产品的指导并且能够认识到所存在
的危险的情况下使用。儿童不得玩耍本产品。 
儿童必须在有人监督的情况下方可清洁和维护本产品。

• 产品损坏时切勿连接，请将其退回  
 经销商。
• 当存在触电危险时，切勿拆卸或改装本产品   。
• 本产品只能使用随附的连接电缆  
 。
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中文

安装说明

• 拉出产品
• 请使用位于背面的提升手   柄

• 请将包装放在平坦的表面上，    
顶部朝上
• 展开盖子打开包装
• 取下包装材料和  
 所有配件

• 将所提供的连接电缆插入         
产品背面的面板
• 连接墙壁    插座电源

• 将主电源开关从 0 拨到 1
• 产品现在处于待机模式并    
准备就绪

• 将本产品放在平坦、光滑的表面上，   
 背面（风扇罩）朝下
• 使用相应的螺钉和垫圈安装底    
板

• 将本产品放在适当的位置
• 本产品必须距其他物体     
100 mm 以上安装

1. 2.

3. 4.

5. 6.
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中文

• 带功能键的遥控器手杯前   盖
• 激活按钮时，始终将遥控器对着本产品

• 拉出隔离电池  
 的塑料条
• 从现在开始，可以使用  
 遥控器的功能

• 按下开/关按钮（较低者）    
打开空气净化器
• 遥控器上的LED指示灯    
将闪烁红色
• 风扇以低速开始运转
• 按下上方的按钮更改风俗
• 也可以在产品背面的    
操作面板上控制空气净化器，   
参见图 5。

• 产品正面的LED指示灯   （左
起）

• 绿色LED： 待机
• 红色LED：红外接收器
• 绿色LED：低速 

• 绿色LED：中档
• 绿色二极管：高档

7.

9. 10.

8.
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清洁和保养

• 清洁设备之前，需要确保设备未通电。关闭设备电源   并拔下电源线。
• 请使用湿布或海绵清洁外部，清洁后轻轻擦干产品         。
• 避免弄湿颗粒过滤器。

• 请使用中心的圆形白色塑料部件    
拆开中心锥体
• 将部件与压入时相同的方式垂直拉出，

• 清洁或更换预过滤器或   颗粒过滤
器时

• 现在可以拆卸预过滤器，方法是    
将其笔直拉出。
• 用真空吸尘器清扫预过滤器，或用    
温水小心清洗
• 重新组装前使其完全干燥，   
需要完全干透

• Cellflow 颗粒过滤器现在也可以   
通过真空吸尘器进行清洁
• 使用真空吸尘器的软刷喷嘴
• 在用真空吸尘器清洁过程中  
 要在颗粒过滤器内作圆周运动
• 颗粒过滤器也可以在更换过程中拆卸下   
 来
• 抓住颗粒过滤器的中心部分，将其    
垂直拉出
• 在安装过程中，请参考  
 键槽，中心部分只能以    
一种方式安装，不能装错

• 逆时针小心转动大前环，   直到停
止
• 拆下前环

1. 2.

3. 4.

中文
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• 如果需要，风扇格栅的后部也应该 
 清洁。使用真空吸尘器清扫或使用    
用湿布/海绵擦干

• 当预过滤器和颗粒过滤器拆卸下来时，  
 可以使用真空吸尘器或湿布或海绵   
清洁保护格栅

• 将本产品放在平坦、光滑的表面上，  
 背面（风扇罩）朝下
• 使用相应的螺钉和垫圈安装底    
板

• 将本产品放在适当的位置
• 本产品必须距其他物体         
100 mm 以上安装

吊顶安装

• 产品随附一个用于   远程手控
的壁式支架
• 背面有自粘胶带，  撕掉保护
膜，牢固粘合在    任何地方
• 壁式支架有两个孔用于螺钉安装，    
本产品不随附螺钉

用于手机遥控器的壁式支架

重要提示：请选择合适的位置进行吊顶安装，任何由螺钉、挂钩或插头固定的表面都需要
承受至少 25 kg 的重量。

5. 6.

1. 2.

中文
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This appliance complies with the 
European Directives for electromagnetic 
compatibility (EMC) 2014/30/EU and 
its revisions, as well as Low Voltage 
Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU and its 
revisions. 

This appliance complies with the 
WEEE-Directive 2012/19/EU on the 
disposal of electrical and electronic 
equipment (WEEE).

This product should not be disposed 
with other household wastes through-
out the EU. To prevent possible harm to 
the environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it 
responsibility to promote the sustainable 
reuse of material resources. To return 
your used device, please use the return 
and collection systems or contact the 
retainer where the product was 
purchased. They can take this product 
for environmental safe recycling.

FOR INDOOR 

USE ONLY

Clean Air Technology


